

# BIHAR ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PATNA

## ORDER SHEET

Case No. :- 48/2014

Petitioner :- Chief Engineer (Com.), North Bihar Power Distribution Co. Ltd.

Opposite Parties :- –

Subject :- Determination of Revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Retail Tariff for sale of electricity by the North Bihar Power Distribution Co. Ltd. to the consumers for the FY 2015-16 in the State of Bihar.

Date of Order	Order with Signature	Office notes as to action taken on order
20.03.2015	<p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>CORRIGENDUM</u></b></p> <p>After the announcement of summary of the Tariff Order on 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 in case no. 48 of 2014 determining ARR and tariff for retail sale of electricity to consumers by NBPDCCL for FY 2015-16 followed by issue of detailed tariff order, the Commission has observed clerical and typographical error in the ARR of NBPDCCL and SBPDCL for FY 2015-16. This has resulted in consequential error in computation of revenue gap of NBPDCCL and SBPDCL for FY 2015-16.</p> <p>The combined Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2015-16 for NBPDCCL and SBPDCL should be read as Rs. 6957.77 crores instead of Rs. 6896.33 crores appearing in para 2 of page 6 of the summary of the Tariff Order dated 16.03.2015. Consequently the consolidated Revenue Gap at existing tariff should be read as Rs. 1879.51 crores in place of Rs. 1818.08 crores, and the net consolidated revenue gap at existing tariff after adjusting cumulative revenue surplus in the true-up for FY 2013-14 and government subsidy for Kutir Jyoti, Rural and Agriculture consumers should be read as 290.65 crores in place of Rs. 229.21 crores appearing in para 2 at page 6 of the order.</p> <p>The balance revenue gap at increased tariff will be about Rs. 177 crores in place of about Rs. 116 crores appearing in para 3 of page 6 of the order.</p>	

Consequently the average cost of supply for NBPDCCL will be Rs. 6.07/kWh in place of Rs. 6.01/kWh appearing in para 1 at page 8 of the order and wheeling charge at 11KV level will be 28 paise/kWh instead of 27 paise/kWh appearing in para 3 at page 9 of the order.

The remaining parts of the order will remain unchanged.

Sd/-  
(S.C. Jha)  
Member

Sd/-  
(U.N. Panjiar)  
Chairman